

No. 04-10688

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

SCHERING-PLOUGH CORP.,
UPSHER-SMITH LABORATORIES, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Respondent.

PETITION OF RESPONDENT
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
FOR REHEARING *EN BANC*

SUSAN A. CREIGHTON
Director, Bureau of Competition

BRADLEY S. ALBERT
ELIZABETH R. HILDER
MICHAEL B. KADES
Attorneys, Bureau of Competition

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
600 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, N.W.
WASHINGTON, DC 20580

WILLIAM BLUMENTHAL
General Counsel

JOHN D. GRAUBERT
Principal Deputy General Counsel

JOHN F. DALY
Deputy General Counsel for Litigation

IMAD D. ABYAD
Attorney

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
600 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, N.W.
WASHINGTON, DC 20580
(202) 326-2375

April 21, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS - v -

GLOSSARY - ix -

STATEMENT OF ISSUES MERITING EN BANC CONSIDERATION -1-

STATEMENT OF THE CASE -1-

 Course of Proceedings and Disposition of the Case -5-

 Statement of the Facts -6-

ARGUMENT -7-

 I. THE PANEL’S DECISION APPLIES A *PER SE* LEGALITY
 RULE, DIRECTLY CONTRAVENING THE *VALLEY DRUG*
 DECISION -7-

 II. THE PANEL HAS SUBVERTED THE GOALS OF THE
 HATCH-WAXMAN ACT -10-

 III. THE COMMISSION’S FINDINGS ARE DUE A HIGH DEGREE
 OF DEFERENCE AND THE PANEL’S UNSUPPORTED
 ADOPTION OF THE ALJ’S FINDINGS CONTRAVENES
 THE SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE RULE -12-

CONCLUSION -15-

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

APPENDIX

THE PANEL OPINION - A -

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CITATION

PAGE

FEDERAL CASES

Alabama Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. I.C.C.,

765 F.2d 1516 (11th Cir. 1985) 13

Andrx Pharms., Inc. v. Biovail Corp. Int'l,

256 F.3d 799 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 2

Arkansas v. Oklahoma,

503 U.S. 91, 112 S. Ct. 1046 (1992) 14

Colonial Stores Inc. v. FTC,

450 F.2d 733 (5th Cir. 1971) 12, 14

Equifax, Inc. v. FTC,

678 F.2d 1047 (11th Cir. 1982) 12

* *FTC v. Indiana Federation of Dentists*,

476 U.S. 447, 106 S. Ct. 2009 (1986) 12, 13

FTC v. National Lead Co.,

352 U.S. 419, 77 S. Ct. 502 (1957) 5

Foremost Dairies, Inc. v. FTC,

348 F.2d 674 (5th Cir. 1965) 12, 13

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Kegel Co., Inc. v. AMF Bowling, Inc.</i> , | |
| 127 F.3d 1420 (Fed. Cir. 1997) | 3 |
| <i>NLRB v. Dell</i> , | |
| 283 F.2d 733 (5 th Cir. 1960) | 4 |
| <i>Swan Creek Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , | |
| 39 F.3d 1217 (D.C. Cir. 1994) | 14 |
| <i>Texas Aluminum Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , | |
| 435 F.2d 917 (5 th Cir. 1970) | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Masonite Corp.</i> , | |
| 316 U.S. 265, 62 S. Ct. 1070 (1942) | 3 |
| <i>United States v. Singer Mfg. Co.</i> , | |
| 374 U.S. 174, 83 S. Ct. 1773 (1963) | 3 |
| * <i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , | |
| 340 U.S. 474, 71 S. Ct. 456 (1951) | 14, 15 |
| * <i>Valley Drug Co. v. Geneva Pharms., Inc.</i> , | |
| 344 F.3d 1294 (11 th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, __ U.S. __, | |
| 125 S. Ct. 308 (2004) | passim |
| <i>Wolverine World Wide, Inc. v. Nike, Inc.</i> , | |
| 38 F.3d 1192 (Fed. Cir. 1994) | 3 |

Zoltanski v. FAA,

372 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2004) 14

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 557(b) 12

15 U.S.C. § 45 5

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(B)(iii) 11

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(B)(iv) 10

35 U.S.C. § 271(e)(2) 10

Fed. R. App. P. 35(a) 2

Pub. L. No. 98-417, 98 Stat. 1585 (1984) 3

Pub. L. No. 108-173, 117 Stat. 2066 (2003) 4

MISCELLANEOUS

Federal Trade Commission, *Agreements Filed with the Federal
Trade Commission under the Medicare Prescription Drug,
Improvement, and Modernization Act of 2003: Summary of
Agreements Filed in FY 2004: A Report by The Bureau of
Competition* (January 2005) 11

Herbert Hovenkamp, *Sensible Antitrust Rules for Pharmaceutical*

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Competition</i> , 39 U.S.F.L. Rev. 11 (2004) | 2 |
| S. Rep. 107-167 (2002) | 4 |
| www.Andrx.com | 11 |
| www.Schering-Plough.com | 11 |
